PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS OF NEPALESE LISTED COMPANY

(WITH REFERENCE TO THE COMMON STOCK INVESTMENT)

By

SARINA SHRESTHA
SHANKAR DEV CAMPUS

T.U Reg. No. 19252-94

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO
OFFICE OF THE DEAN
FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR
THE DEGREE OF

MASTER OF BUSINESS STUDIES (M.B.S)

KATHMANDU

MARCH, 2009



RECOMMENDATION

This is to Certify that the thesis

Submitted by
SARINA SHRESTHA

Entitled:

Portfolio Analysis of Nepalese Listed Company

(With reference to the Common Stock Investment)

Has been prepared as approved by this campus/Department in the prescribed format
of the Faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Mr. Kailash Patendra Amatya

(Supervisor)



VIVA - VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the Viva — Voce exmination of the thesis

Submitted by:

SARINA SHRESTHA

Entitled

PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS OF NEPALESE LISTED COMPANY

(With Reference to the Common Stock Investment)

And found the thesis to be original work of the student and written according to the
prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as Partial fulfillment of
the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S)

Viva — Voce Committee

Head of research Department: .........ccccccueuneee

Member (Thesis Supervisior): ........cecuevvennen..

Member (External Expert): ...cccevvvveereennene.



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the work report in thesis entitled “Portfolio Analysis of Nepalese
Listed Company (with refference to the Common Stock Investment) submitted to
Shankar Dev Campus, Faculty of Management, Tribhuval University, is my original work
done in the form of partial fulfillmen tof the requirement for the Master’s Degree in
Business Administration (M.B.S)under the supervision of my thesis supervisior Mr.
Kailash Patendra Amatya , Shankar Dev Campur, Tribhuvan University.

Sarina Sherestha
Shankar Dev Campus
T.U Registration No: 19252-94

Campus Roll No: 1475/059



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This is a Master Degree thesis undertaking at the Tribhuvan University of Nepal. For this |
wish to express my profound gratitude to my supervisor Mr. Kailash Patendra Amatya for
his valuable guidance throughout the work. Its my pleasure to thanks and appreciate to
Mrs. Prerana Laxmi Karmacharya who inspire me to do this challenging job and who
guided me in many ways.

| am also very much grateful to securities Board of Nepal for their valuable comments
and financial supports to this research work. NEPSE , all the commercial banks and the
Central Bank (NRB) have earned my gratitude for warm co-operation in data providing as
well as for more general comments. | would like to thanks Librarian of NEPSE for
continuous and hearty cooperation.

Finally, | wish to place on records my deep sense of gratitude to all those who made this
dissertation come alive.

Sarina Shrestha
Roll No: 1475/059

Registration No: 19252-94



Table of Continent
Page No.
Recommendation
Viva-voce sheet
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Table of Contents
List of Table
List of Figure
Abbreviation
Chapter 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Objectives of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitations of the Study
1.6 Organization of the Study
Chapter 11

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Conceptua Review 6

o ~ A B~ W PR

2.1.1 Timing of Investment Decision 7
2.1.2 Factorsto be considered before investing securities 8
2.1.3 Securities Market in Nepal 11
2.1.4Risk 18



2.1.5 Return
2.1.6 Portfolio Management
2.1.7 Portfolio Risk
2.1.8 Portfolio Return

2.1.9 Models of Portfolio
2.2 Review of Related Studies
2.2.1 Review of Articles
2.2.2 Review of Thesis

Chapter |11
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.1.1 Population and Sample
3.2 Sampling Procedure
3.3 Sourcesof Data

3.4 DataCaoallection Technique

3.5 Toolsto Analyze

3.6 Methods of Data Presentation and Analysis
3.6.1 Financial Tools

36.11
3.6.1.2
3.6.1.3
3.6.14
3.6.14
3.6.2

3.6.21

Holding Period Return

Portfolio Expected Return

Portfolio Risk

Minimum Risk Portfolio

Minimum Risk Portfolio

Statistical Tools

Expected Return (Arithmetic Mean)

40
40
41
41
42

43

18
18
19
20
20
24
24
30

38
38
39
39
39
40
40
40

43



3.6.2.2 Standard Deviation
3.6.2.3 Variance
3.6.24 Coefficient of Variation (CV)
3.7 Tota Risk
3.7.1 Diversifiable Risk/ Unsystematic Risk
3.7.2 Un-diversifiable Risk/ Systematic Risk
3.8 Covariance
3.9 Correlation
3.10 Beta Coefficient
Chapter 4

Data Presentation and Analysis

4.1 Analysis and Interpretation of Data
4.1.1 Analysis of Individual Bank
4.2 Inter Bank Comparison
4.3 Inter bank Beta Coefficient
4.4  The Security Market Line
45 Portfolio Analysis
4.5.1 Portfolio between SCNBL & NABIL
4.5.2 Portfolio between NABIL& EBL
45.3 HBL & EBL
4.5.4 EBL & SCNBL
4.5.5 NBBL & SCNBL
4.5.6 Nabil & NBBL
4.2 Major Findings
Chapter 5

Summary, Conclusion and Recommendation

45
45
45
46
46
47

48
51
68
69
71
12
73
75
77
79
81
84
86

E R



5.1 Summary and Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation

88
92



List of Tables

Table No.

1

15
16
17

18

Closing Price of Equity

Cdculation of R, S.D & C.V of overal market
MPS & DPS of SCNBL

Calculation of R, S.D & C.V of SCNBL
Calculation of covariane, Beta cofficient of SCNBL
MPS & DPS of NABIL

Calculation of R, S.D & C.V of NABIL
Calculation of covariane, Beta cofficient of NABIL
MPS & DPSof HBL

Calculation of R, S.D & C.V of HBL

Calculation of covariane, Beta cofficient of HBL
MPS & DPSof EBL

Calculation of R, S.D & C.V of EBL

Calculation of covariane, Beta cofficient of EBL

MPS & DPS of NBBL
Cadculationof R, S.D & C.V of NBBL

Calculation of covariane, Beta cofficient of NBBL

Cdculation of R, S.D & C.V of different Banks

Page No.

19 Anaysisof Corr. Between Market returns & return on C. stock
20 Beta Coefficient of Each Bank

21

22 Required rate of return,expected return & stock price sitution of eachbank.
23 Cov (rA,rb),Cor. (rAB) & weights of SCNBL & NABIL

Analysis of Systematic & Unsystematic Risk

24 HBL & EBL
25 EBL & SCNBL

49

65

68

50

53

55
57
58
59
60
61
63
64

66
67

68
69
70
71
72
73
75
77



26 EBL- SCNBL
27 NBBL & SCNBL
28 NABIL & NBBL

List of Figures

Figure No.

1 Closing Price Movements

2 Annual Return Movements

3 Trend of Closing Price of SCNBL

4 Annual Return Movement of SCNBL
5 Price Movement of NABIL

6 Annual Return Movement of NABIL
7 Price Movement of HBL

8 Annual Return Movement of HBL

9 Price Movement of EBL

10 Annual Return Movement of EBL
11 Price Movement of NBBL

12 Annual Return Movement of NBBL

BIBLOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

Page No.

49

50

52

53

56

57

59

61

63

64

66

67

80
82



ABBREVIATION

ABBS = Any Branch Banking Service
APT = Arbitrage Pricing Theory

ATM = Automated Teller Machine
CAPM = Capital Assets Pricing Model
CML = Capital Market Line

Cor = Correlation

Cov = Covarience

C.V = Coefficient of Variation

DPS = Dividend Per Share

EBL = Everest Bank Limited

ER = Expected Return

ERR = Expected Rate of Return

F/Y = Fiscal Year

HPR = Holding Period Return

HBL = Himalaya Bank Limited

LUBL= Lumbini Bank Limited

MBBS =Master’s Degree in Business Studies
MBL = Maachapuchhre Bank Limited
MIS = Management Information System
MPS = Market Per Share

NABIL = Nepal Arab Bank Limited



NBBL = Nepal Bangladesh Bank Limited

NBL = Nepal Bank Limited

NCCB = Nepal Credit & Commerce Bank

NEPSE = Nepal Stock Exchange

NRB = Nepal Rastra Bank

PVT = Private

RRR = Required Rate of Return

R = Expected Return

SCBL = Standard Chartered Bank Limited

S.D = Standard Deviation

SML = Security Market Line

TU = Tribhuvan University



